COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - SEPTEMBER 20, 2004

APPOINTMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL JOINT BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE YORK REGION COURTS

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Legal and Administrative Services recommends that the City's representative on the Intermunicipal Joint Board of Management be Tony Thompson, Senior Manager, Enforcement Services, and that the Commissioner of Legal and Administrative Services be authorized to appoint an alternate as necessary.

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to allow for the appointment of a City representative to the Intermunicipal Joint Board of Management of the York Region Courts.

Background - Analysis and Options

Council, at its meeting of May 25, 1999, authorized execution of the agreements necessary to implement the transfer of the administration of the Provincial Courts in York Region from the Province to the Municipalities in York Region.

The Intermunicipal Agreement amongst the Region and all area municipalities in York Region establishes a Joint Board of Management of the York Region Courts composed of one staff person appointed by the Council of each municipality. The last appointee was Olivio Fatigati, former Solicitor/Litigation.

It is proposed that Tony Thompson, Senior Manager, Enforcement Services, be appointed to represent the City on the Joint Board of Management. Mr. Thompson has experience in dealing with the courts and at the meeting of the Joint Board of Management of September 15, 2004, Mr. Thompson was proposed to be elected as its Vice Chair.

Relationship to the Vaughan Vision

This is in keeping with the Vaughan Vision.

This report is in keeping with the provisions previously set by Council and the necessary resources have been allocated and approved.

Conclusion

It is appropriate to appoint Tony Thompson as the City of Vaughan's representative on the Intermunicipal Joint Board of Management for York Region Courts and for the Commissioner of Legal and Administrative Services to appoint an alternate as required.

Attachments

None

Report prepared by:

Tony Thompson Senior Manager, Enforcement Services

Respectfully submitted,

Robert Swayze Commissioner Legal & Administrative Services